Net cash used in financing activities

We recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately RM5.75 million for
the FYE 2021. The cash was primarily used for the following:-

(i) payment of lease liabilities of approximately RM0.80 million; and

(ii) payment of a second single tier interim dividend of approximately RM0.94
million in respect of the FYE 2020 and a final single interim dividend of
approximately RM3.80 million in respect of the FYE 2021.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

208

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

117

Registration No. 202001039091 (1395412-W)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

209

11.4.3 Capitalisation and indebtedness

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group as at
the LPD, and after taking into account the Public Issue as well as the utilisation of
proceeds as set out in Section 3.6 of this Prospectus. The pro forma financial
information below does not represent our Group’s actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at the LPD and is provided for illustration purposes only.

Pro forma

As at the LPD

After our IPO and
utilisation of

proceeds
(RM‘000) (RM‘000)

Indebtedness
Current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) - -
Lease liabilities(1) 819 819

Non-current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) - -
Lease liabilities(1) 1,144 1,144

Total indebtedness 1,963 1,963

Capitalisation
Total shareholders’ equity 31,162 71,106
Total capitalisation 31,162 71,106

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 33,125 73,069

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.06 0.03

Notes:-

(1) Includes hire-purchase arrangements which are secured and guaranteed.

(2) Computed based on total borrowings over total equity as at the respective FYE.

11.4.4 Borrowings

The details of our Group’s outstanding borrowings as at 31 December 2021 are as
follows:-

Amount outstanding
(RM‘000)

Non-current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) 556
Lease liabilities(1) 923

Current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) 34

Lease liabilities(1) 725

Total borrowings 2,238

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.08

209

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

117